

No. 16-111

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP, LTD., ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

COLORADO CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Court of Appeals of Colorado*

---

**BRIEF OF PROFESSOR TOBIAS B. WOLFF AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

Tobias B. Wolff  
*Counsel of Record*  
UNIVERSITY OF  
PENNSYLVANIA LAW  
SCHOOL  
3501 Sansom Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19104  
twolff@law.upenn.edu  
(215) 898-7471

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Contents..... i  
Table of Authorities..... ii  
Interest of Amici Curiae ..... 1  
Summary of the Argument ..... 1  
Argument ..... 3  
I. CADA Does Not Regulate Speech. .... 3  
II. CADA Does Not Violate the Compelled Speech  
Doctrine. .... 7  
    A. CADA Neither Compels Affirmation of  
    Belief nor Imposes a State-Chosen  
    Message. .... 7  
    B. CADA Does Not Force Speakers to  
    Incorporate Unwanted Elements into  
    Their Own Messages. .... 11  
    C. Petitioner’s Comparison of Its Baked  
    Goods to Works by Great Artists is  
    Inapposite. .... 15  
III. Petitioner’s Position Would Replace a Clear  
    Rule with an Unworkable Standard That Has  
    No Limiting Principle. .... 17  
Conclusion ..... 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arcara v. Cloud Books</i> , 478 U.S. 697 (1986) .....	5, 6
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 309 P3d 53 (N.M. 2013), cert. denied, 134 S. Ct. 1787 (2014).....	1, 14
<i>Hishon v. King &amp; Spaulding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984) .....	2, 4, 6, 15, 16, 19
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) .....	11, 12, 13, 16
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001) .....	4, 18
<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974) .....	8, 9, 11, 18
<i>Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986) .....	8, 10, 11, 18
<i>Pruneyard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980) .....	14
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) (O'Connor, J., concurring) .....	17
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) .....	2, 13, 14, 16
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976) .....	5
<i>W. Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 16

## Cases—continued:

<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977) .....	8, 9, 10, 11
---	--------------

**Statutes**

Civil Rights Act of 1866, 42 U.S.C. 1982 .....	5
Colo. Rev. Stat. 24-34-601 .....	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Pub. Health Law 2321 .....	5
N.Y. Pub. Health Law 2329 .....	5
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 .....	4, 5

**Other Authorities**

Fox Business Channel, Jack Phillips Interview with Neil Cavuto (Aug. 14, 2015), < <a href="http://bit.ly/2yM4f9x">bit.ly/2yM4f9x</a> > .....	9
